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1) Project Overview 
 
The Cornerstone Solar Project (the Project) is a 200-Megawatt Solar Energy Facility (SEF) 
planned by Cornerstone Solar, LLC and will be located in Jefferson Township, Washington 
County, PA. The Project consists of solar panel arrays, collection wiring and electric power 
conversion devices to connect the arrays to the substation, access roads for each array, fencing, 
and vegetative areas.  
 
Cornerstone Solar, LLC will obtain approval of the Construction Transportation Plan prior to 
commencing construction activities. 
 
The proposed Access Point locations are as follows: 
 

Entrance / Exit 
Location 

Intersecting 
Roadway 

Municipality County, State 

Access Point #1 T-335 
(Miller Road)  

Jefferson 
Township 

 

Washington  
County, PA 

Access Point #2 T-335 
(Miller Road) 

Jefferson 
Township 

 

Washington  
County, PA 

Access Point #3 T-850 
 (Bethel Ridge 

Road) 
 

Jefferson 
Township 

 

Washington  
County, PA 

Access Point #4 County Road No. 7 
(Amspoker Road) 

  

City of Weirton Brooke 
County, WV 

 
Refer to Appendix A - Access Plan / Haul Route for map illustrating proposed Access Point 
locations. 
 
 
2) Work Hours 
 
Construction of the Project can only be performed between the hours of 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM, 
Monday through Friday and 7:00 AM to 5:00 PM on Saturday. Cornerstone Solar, LLC and the 
contractor shall comply with all conditions as outlined in Jefferson Township Zoning Ordinance.  
 
If, due to safety, continuous operation, or emergency that construction activities are required to 
occur beyond the allowable work hours, the contractor shall notify Cornerstone Solar, LLC, 
Jefferson Township, PennDOT, Brooke County and WVDOH as appropriate. Such notice shall 
be given at least twenty-four (24) hours in advance unless such construction activities are required 
to address an emergency. 
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3) Impact on Traffic Flow 
 
The haul routes will be utilized for delivery of equipment, materials, and access to the work areas 
for the contractor.  
 
Cornerstone Solar, LLC and the contractor shall coordinate with Burgettstown Area School 
District to coordinate construction and equipment traffic to avoid construction traffic during 
school drop-off and pick-up times. 
 
There are no planned closures of any state or township roads in the project area.  
  
During working hours one-way traffic flows controlled by flaggers and/or appropriate warning 
signs may be required for oversized load deliveries. Cornerstone Solar, LLC and contractors will 
make a good-faith effort to provide advanced notice of anticipated one-way traffic flows to the 
Burgettstown Area School District when able. Two-way traffic shall be restored at the end of each 
workday and overnight with unrestricted traffic flow. 
 
Refer to Appendix A - Access Plan / Haul Route for routes to be utilized by construction traffic. 
 
 

4) Construction Traffic 
 
The Project will generate construction traffic in the following categories: 

1. Site Construction Deliveries – These are anticipated to consist of tri-axle trucks and will 
happen across the project area to support the construction progress. 

2. Array Material Deliveries – These are anticipated to be delivered via tractor-trailer trucks 
and will include solar panels, piles, racking, and cabling. These deliveries will happen 
across the project area to support the construction progress. 

3. Equipment Deliveries – Various equipment will be delivered on flatbed trucks and moved 
to each array as needed. Tracked equipment will not be allowed to operate on paved 
township or state roadways. 

4. Workers – The number of workers on site will vary as the construction progresses. The 
workers will be provided with parking areas. No parking of personal vehicles along the 
shoulders of township or state roadways will be allowed. 

5. Construction Site Entry / Exit – The access road entrances will be utilized by construction 
traffic for the array construction and will be off township or state roadways. 

 
Cornerstone Solar, LLC will provide a schedule to Burgettstown Area School District for future 
delivery dates seven (7) days in advance. 
 
Cornerstone Solar, LLC will obtain all appropriate Highway Occupancy Permits and Special 
Hauling Permits prior to construction. 
 
Refer to Appendix A - Access Plan / Haul Route for routes to be utilized by construction traffic. 
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5) School Information 
 
A meeting was held with the Burgettstown Area School District to review the Project. It was 
discussed that both Bus 4 and Jake Schneider’s Bus Contracting Service using vans run the 
routes closest to the Project site. This bus route will mostly use SR 4008 (Eldersville Road), T-
388 (Cole School Road), and T-335 (Miller Road) with turnaround points at SR 4014 (State Line 
Road), T-779 (Shades of Death Road) and the Gas Pad on Bethel Ridge Road. 
 
The following are key dates for the 2025 – 2026 calendar school year: 

1. Winter break occurs December 22, 2025 through January 2, 2026. 

2. Spring break occurs April 3, 2026 through April 6, 2026. 

3. The last day of school is set for June 4, 2026. 

 
Cornerstone Solar, LLC will collaborate with Burgettstown Area School District to adjust key dates 
for the relevant school year based on the construction start date.  
 
Information regarding school closings or delays can be found on the District’s website:   

 
http://www.burgettstown.k12.pa.us/ 

 
The following is a list of school contacts. 
 

Name Title Phone No. 

Stephen Puskar Superintendent 724.94.8136, Ext. 3308 

Chris Mercurio Jake Schneider Bus Contractor 724.947.4500 

Jim Meyers Bus 4 Driver 724.747.2377 

 
Refer to Appendix B - School Transportation Plan for a map depicting transportation routes, 
Appendix C - Bus 4 Schedule for times of pick-up / drop-off pertaining to elementary and high 
school and Appendix D - Van Service Schedule for times of pick-up / drop-off. 
 
 
6) Temporary Traffic Control Details 
 
Temporary traffic control measures and devices to protect work zones shall be implemented in 
accordance with PennDOT Publication 213, Temporary Traffic Control Guidelines and WVDOH, 
Manual on Temporary Traffic Control for Streets and Highways, based on location and duration 
of the work.  
 
It is anticipated the referenced traffic control details shall be the basis of the temporary traffic 
control pattern for each location where temporary traffic controls are required.  
 
It is anticipated that all work zones will be considered Short Term Operations. 
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Refer to Appendix E for PennDOT applicable Temporary Traffic Control Details and Appendix F 
for WVDOH applicable Temporary Traffic Control Details. 
 
7) Roadway Repair Details 
 
Roadway repairs will be completed to address any failure areas along the planned access/haul 
routes precipitated by construction traffic. These repairs will be constructed in accordance with 
PennDOT Pub. 72M, RC-28M and PennDOT Pub. 408. 
 
There are three categories for the repair areas including:   

1. Surface Repair  

2. Base Repair  

3. Edge Repair  

Any gravel road repair areas are to be constructed as directed by the Representative and in 
accordance with PennDOT Pub 447, Specification MS-0450-0004. 
 
A field meeting will be required and attended by Representatives from Cornerstone Solar, LLC, 
Jefferson Township, PennDOT, Brooke County, and WVDOH to determine the level of roadway 
repair, as appropriate. 
 
Cornerstone Solar, LLC and the contractor will enter into a road maintenance agreement with 
Jefferson Township prior to construction. 
 
Refer to Appendix G for the applicable Roadway Repair Details and Specification MS-0450-0004. 
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APPENDIX B - SCHOOL TRANSPORTATION PLAN 
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APPENDIX C - BUS 4 SCHEDULE  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



#4 185 AM HIGH SCHOOL PICK UP DISCHAGE
TIME MILES LOCATION OF STOP
6:15 GARAGE
6:40 12.9 TO BETHEL RIDGE TURN WALESIK WELL
6:42  BETHEL RIDGE/SHADES OF DEATH

2.7 BOX 857 BETHEL RIDGE RD
0.2 BOX 888 BETHEL RIDGE RD

R CEDAR GROVE ROAD
6:46 315 CEDAR GROVE ROAD 
6:47 R ONTO COLE SCHOOL ROAD
6:48 217 COLE SCHOOL ROAD
6:51 TURN AROUND SHADES OF DEATH/COLE SCHOOL
6:51 PLESKA DRIVEWAY L ONTO CEDAR GROVE
6:53 500 CEDAR GROVE ROAD
6:54 578 CEDAR GROVE RD MIDLER
6:55 0.1 BOX 623 ELICH FRONT DOOR
6:56 753 CEDAR GROVE ROAD
6:57 761 CEDAR GROVE ROAD

LEFT ON ELDERSVILLE RD
7:02 0.1 BOX 19 ELDERSVILLE ROAD

TURN AROUND STATE LINE  
7:04 0.5 BOX 276 ELDERSVILLE RD
7:12 1.2 XPRESS MARKET DO NOT LEAVE ROAD
7:20 4.2 HIGH SCHOOL



#4 25-26 PM HIGH SCHOOL
TIME MILES LOCATION OF THE STOP

2:15 DEPART SCHOOL
2:40 XPRESS MARKET LANGELOTH
2:57 276 ELDERSVILLE ROAD
2:58 TURN ONTO CEDAR GROVE ROAD
2:59 761 CEDAR GROVE ROAD 
2:59 753 CEDAR GROVE ROAD
3:00 SCOTT HOLLOW AND CEDAR GROVE ROAD
3:02 680 CEDAR GROVE RD
3:03 623 CEDAR GROVE ROAD
3:05 578 EDAR GROVE ROAD
3:05 R ONTO BETHEL RIDGE
3:05 1010 BETHEL RIDGE
3:09 888 BETHEL RIDGE
3:10 TURN AROUND AT WELL SITE END OF BETHEL
3:10 INT BETHAL RIDEGE AND MILLER RD
3:14 857 BETHEL RIDGE ROAD 

RIGHT ONTO CEDAR GROVE ROAD
BOX 315 CEDAR GROVE ROAD 
TURN RIGHT ONTO COLE SCHOOL RD

3:15 217 COLE SCHOOL ROAD 
TURN AROUND MILLER DRIVE L CEDAR GROVE

3:18 470 CEDAR GROVE RD
500 CEDAR GROVE ROAD

3:30 BAEC



#4 25-26 AM ELEMENTARY DISCHARGE
TIME MILES LOCATION OF STOP
7:35 HIGH SCHOOL
7:42 SCOTT HOLLOW ROAD INT
7:42 LEFT CEDAR GROVE INT WIEGMANN ROAD
7:55 BETHEL RIDGE TURN AROUND WELL PAD

INT MILLER/BETHEL RIDGE RD
8:00 851 BETHEL RIDGE ROAD

R CEDAR GROVE ROAD
8:02 TURN AROUND BURKETT WELL SITE

L CEDAR GROVE ROAD
8:04 470 CEDAR GROVE ROAD
8:05 500/501 CEDAR GROVE ROAD
8:08 BOX 753 CEDAR GROVE ROAD
8:09 BOX 761 CEDAR GROVE ROAD

LEFT ONTO ELDERSVILLE RD
8:13 275 ELDERSVILLE ROAD
8:14 CREEK RD ELDERSVILLE INTERSECTION
8:17 BOX 19 ELDERSVILLE ROAD TURN AROUND

STATE LINE
8:19 BOX 150 ELDERSVILLE ROAD

330 ELDERSVILLE ROAD
8:21 BOX 464 ELDERSVILLE RD

INT SHORT STREET ELDERSVILLE CEDAR GROVE
8:23 519 ELDERSVILLE RD ON LEFT GREEN ROOF BEFORE

BOX 1338 LANGELOTH ROAD POST OFFICE PM
8:26 XPRESS MARKET DO NOT LEAVE ROADWAY
8:35 ELEMENTARY CENTER

TOTAL



#4 25-26 PM ELEMENTARY PICK UP DISCHARGE
TIME MILES LOCATION OF STOP
3:30 ELEMENTARY
3:45 XPRESS MARKET DO NOT LEAVE ROAD
3:48 BOX 519 ELDERSVILLE RD JUST PAST GREENMETAL ROOF
3:51 275 ELDERSVILLE ROAD 
3:51 269 ELDERSVILLE RD BURGETTSTOWN PA
3:52 CREEK RD ELDERSILLE ROAD INTERSECTION
3:53 BOX 507 ELDERSVILLE ROAD
3:54 BOX 19 ELDERSVILLE ROAD

TURN AROUND STATE LINE
3:57 BOX 106 ELDERSVILLE ROAD
3:58 BOX 150 ELDERSVILLE ROAD
3:59 BOX 330 ELDERSVILLE ROAD
4:00 BOX 464 ELDERSVILLE ROAD
4:01 INT SHORT STREET CEDAR GROVE ROAD

R ONTO CEDAR GROVE RD
4:02 BOX 761 CEDAR GROVE ROAD
4:03 BOX 753 CEDAR GROVE ROAD
4:04 SCOTT HOLLOW ROAD INT 
4:05 680 CEDAR GROVE RD
4:06 611 CEDAR GROVE RD JUST PAST TROY

INT CEDAR GROVE AND WEIGMANN ROAD
4:07 501 CEDAR GROVE ROAD BEFORE BETHEL RIDGE
4:08 RIGHT BETHEL RIDGE MILLER ROAD
4:09 767 BETHEL RIDGE ROAD
4:10 247 COLE SCHOOL RD AT WELL PAD

TURN AROUND WELL SITE
4:13 INTERSECTION MILLER RD/BETHEL RIDGE
4:14 822 BETHEL RIDGE ROAD TRACTORS DRIVEWAY

R CEDAR GROVE ROAD
4:14 R COLE SCHOOL ROAD TURN AROUND 

SHADES OF DEATH
4:15 242 COLE SCHOOL ROAD
4:16 213 COLE SCHOOL ROAD
4:17 470 CEDAR  GROVE ROAD 
4:18 BOX 500 CEDAR GROVE ROAD
4:18 INT CEDAR GROVE RD AND MENEELY
4:40 GARAGE
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APPENDIX D – VAN SERVICE SCHEDULE  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Pick Up Times Location
6:45 AM Miller Road to Bethel Ridge Road (Driving)

6:50 - 7:00 AM Bethel Ridge Road
7:45 AM Bethel Ridge Road
8:00 AM Scott Hollow Road

Drop Off Times
2:45-3:00 PM Scott Hollow Road

3:00 PM Bethel Ridge Road
3:30 - 3:45 PM Scott Hollow Road

3:45 PM Meadowcroft Road

Jake Schneider Van Schedule
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APPENDIX E – TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL DETAILS  
(PENNDOT) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



GENERAL NOTES

ACCORDANCE WITH THE METHODS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS AND THE FOLLOWING:

MAINTAIN TRAFFIC DURING THE HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION AND AT ALL OTHER TIMES IN

FURNISH, ERECT, PLACE, AND MAINTAIN TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS AND DEVICES.

APPROACHING THE CONSTRUCTION AREA AND WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION.

THIS WORK CONSISTS OF THE MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC AND THE PROTECTION OF THE TRAVELING PUBLIC 

ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE NEW OR LIKE NEW CONDITION AND MAINTAINED AS SUCH.

ALL SIGNS TO BE MOUNTED ON TYPE III BARRICADES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

COVER OR REMOVE ALL SIGNS NOT IN USE.

ANY TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES ERECTED BY DEPARTMENT FORCES.

IMMEDIATELY UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, REMOVE THE DEVICES. THE DEPARTMENT WILL REMOVE 

MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD).

AND SIGNING STANDARDS.

PENNDOT PUBLICATION 111, TRAFFIC CONTROL - PAVEMENT MARKINGS

PENNDOT PUBLICATION 236, HANDBOOK OF APPROVED SIGNS.

PENNDOT PUBLICATION 408/2020, SPECIFICATIONS.

PENNDOT PUBLICATION 213, TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL GUIDELINES.

PENNDOT PUBLICATION 35, QUALIFIED PRODUCTS LIST FOR CONSTRUCTION (BULLETIN 15).

(PENNDOT PUBLICATION 212).

PA CODE, TITLE 67, CHAPTER 212, OFFICIAL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES

7.

6.

5.

4.

3.

2.

1.
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ROAD
WORK
AHEAD

MNMUM 5 DEVICES-

EQUALLY SPACED

-

DRUMS AT 50'CTRS. OR
CONES AL 25 CIRST

2 MN.

15' MIN.

B TO 38 A TO 2A

100

OR AS APPLICABLE

SHOULDER
CLOSED

END
ROAD WORK

(OPTIONAL)

+

SYMBOLS

WORK AREA

SIGN

SIGN ON PORTABLE OR PERMANENT SUPPORT.

CONES OR DRUMS.

TYPICAL APPLICATIONS

CULVERT EXTENSIONS.

SIDE SLOPE CHANGES.

GUARDRAIL INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE.
DELINEATOR INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE

LANDSCAPING OPERATIONS.

CLEANING DITCHES AND DRANAGE STRUCTURES.
SHOULDER REPAR.

ADJACENT WORK ON SIDE ROADS/BRIDGES
SIGNING OPERATIONS.

1.

GENERAL NOTES

OVERNIGHT OPERATIONS ILLUSTRATED AND IF SUCH, USE
DRUMS. FOR DAYLIGHT OPERATIONS ONLY, USE CONES OR

DRUMS AS DRECTED BY THE ENGNEER.

2. ANY UNATTENDED OBSTACLE OR EXCAVATION IN THE

WORK AREA OVERNIGHT SHALL BE PROTECTED BY TYPE
OR TYPE II BARRICADES.

3. IF THE WORK OPERATION REQUIRES THAT FOUR OR MORE WORK

VEHICLES ENTER THE THROUGH TRAFFIC LANES IN A ONE HOUR
PERIOD A FLAGGER SHALL BE PROVIDED AND THE FLAGGER.
SIGN SHALL BE USED CAT 500 FT. IN ADVANCE).

4. ALL VEHICLES, EQUPMENT, WORKERS AND THER ACTIVITIES ARE

RESTRICTED AT ALL TIMES TO ONE SIDE OF THE PAVEMENT
UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY THE ENGINEER.

5. FLASHING WARNING LIGHTS AND/OR FLAGS MAY BE USED TO
CALL ATTENTION TO THE ABOVE WARNING SIGNS, AS NEEDED

ON THE PLANS, AND/OR AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER,

WORK VEHICLE IF USED) SHALL HAVE DUAL FLASHERS AND

FLASHING AMBER DOME LIGHT OPERATING.

SUGGESTED ADVANCE WARNING SIGN SPACING

DISTANCE BETWEEN SIGNS KIN FT)
ROAD TYPE

A B C

URBAN (LOW SPEED) 100 100 100

URBAN (HIGH SPEED) 350 350 350

RURAL 500 500 500

EXPRESSWAY/FREEWAY 1,000 1,500 2,640

*SPEED CATEGORY TO BE DETERMINED BY WV DOH

CASE АЗ

TWO-LANE, TWO-WAY TRAFFIC.

DAY OR NIGHT OPERATIONS.

ISTATIONARY)

WHERE, AT ANY TIME, ANY VEHICLE,
EQUIPMENT, WORKERS OR THEIR ACTIVITIES

WILL ENCROACH IN THE AREA BETWEEN
2 FT. AND 15 FT. FROM THE EDGE OF

PAVEMENT.



A. FOR ANY OPERATION THAT ENCROACHES UPON THE ROADWAY

FOR A PERIOD OF LESS THAN 30 MNUTES, WITH TWO-WAY
TRAFFIC POSSIBLE.

DAOR

AHEAD

2A (MAX)
100

CONES AT 25 CTRS.

B. FOR ANY OPERATION THAT ENCROACHES UPON THE ROADWAY
FOR A PERIOD OF MORE THAN 30 MNUTES, WITH TWO-WAY

TRAFFIC POSSIBLE. THE OPERATION SHALL NOT EXCEED 8

HOURS UNLESS TRAFFIC VOLUME IS LESS THAN 500 ADT.

ROAD

AHEAD

100

A TO 2A

.وم هوو

nnlA

CONES AT 25'CTRS.

ROAD

AHEAD

A TO 2A

SYMBOLS

WORK AREA.

SIGN

SIGN ON PORTABLE OR PERMANENT SUPPORT.

CONES

GENERAL NOTES

1. IF THE WORK OPERATION REQURES THAT FOUR OR
MORE WORK VEHICLES ENTER THE THROUGH TRAFFIC

LANES IN A ONE HDUR PERIOD A FLAGGER SHALL BE

PROVIDED AND THE FLAGGER SIGN SHALL BE USED OR

SUBSTITUTED FOR THE SECOND ADVANCE SIGN

2. ANY UNATTENDED OBSTACLE OR EXCAVATION IN THE

WORK AREA SHALL BE PROTECTED BY TYPE I DR TYPE
BARRICADES, AND IF NIGHTIME WITH FLASHING LIGHTS
ITYPE "A").

3. ALL VEHICLES, EQUIPMENT, WORKERS AND THEIR ACTIVITIES
ARE RESTRICTED AT ALL TIVES TO ONE SIDE OF THE PAVE-
MENT UNLESS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY THE ENGINEER.

4. IF IT BECOMES NECESSARY TO OPERATE ONE LANE TRAFFIC,
CASE AB OR CASE A11 SHALL APPLY AS APPROPRIATE.

WORK VEHICLE SHALL HAVE DUAL FLASHERS ANO FLASHING
AMBER DOME LIGHT OPERATING.

TYPICAL APPLICATIONS
SIGNING OPERATIONS.
MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS.

GUARDRAIL MAINTENANCE.

SIGNAL AND LIGHTING MAINTENANCE.

UTILITY OPERATIONS.

SUGGESTED ADVANCE WARNING SIGN SPACING

DISTANCE BETWEEN SIGNS (IN FT)
ROAD TYPE

B

URBAN ILOW SPEED) 100 100

URBAN (HIGH SPEED)- 350 350 350

RURAL 500 500 300

EXPRESSWAY/FREEWAY 1,000 1500 2,540

SPEED CATEGORY TO BE DETERMNED DY WV DOH

CASE А4

TWO-LANE, TWO-WAY TRAFFIC,
DAY OR NIGHT OPERATIONS

FOR LESS THAN 8 HOURS

OR FOR LESS THAN 500 AOT

WHERE, AT ANY TIME, ANY VEHICLE

EQUIPMENT, WORKERS OR THEIR AC-

TIVITIES WILL ENCROACH UPON THE

ROADWAY, MAINTAINING TWO-WAY

TRAFFIC



-POSSIBLE BARRIER LINE EB-

ROAD
WORK
AREAD

C TO 2C

PREPARED

30 FT

30 FT

SYMBOLS

WORK AREA

SIGN ON PORTABLE OR PERMANENT SUPPORT.

FLAGGER WITH PADOLE.

GENERAL NOTES

1. CONDITIONS REPRESENTED ARE FOR A PLANNED CLOSURE

NOT EXCEEDNG 30 MNUTES DURING THE DAYTIME.

2. THE FLAGGERS SHALL BE IN SIGHT OF EACH OTHER OR IN

DRECT COMMUNICATION AT ALL TIMES.

3. FLASHING WARNING LIGHTS AND/OR FLAGS MAY BE USED TO
CALL ATTENTION TO THE ABOVE WARNING SIGNS, AS NEEDED
ON THE PLANS, AND/OR AS DRECTED BY THE ENGINEER

TYPICAL APPLICATIONS

SHORT TERM CLOSING

SHORT TERM UTILITY CROSSING FOR TWO
OR THREE LANE ROADWAYS

HAUL ROADS

POSSIBLE BARRER LINE WB

ROAD
PREPARED
TO STOP

C TO 2C

SUGGESTED ADVANCE WARNING SIGN SPACING

DISTANCЕ BETWEEN SIGNS (IN FT)
ROAD TYPE

B

URBAN LOW SPEED)» 100 100 100

URBAN CHIGH SPEED) 350 350 350

RURAL 500 500 500

EXPRESSWAY/FREEWAY 1,000 1,500 2,540

SPEED CATEGORY TO BE DETERMNED BY WV DOH

CASE A5

TWO-LANE, TWO-WAY TRAFFIC.
SHORT TERM OPERATIONS.

DAYTIME ONLY.



A. FOR ANY OPERATION THAT ENCROACHESCROACHES ININ THE AREA BETWEEN
THE CENTER LINE AND A LINE 2 FT. OUTSIDE THE EDGE OF THE

PAVEMENT FOR A PERIOD OF LESS THAN 15 MINUTES.

+

COPTIONAL
END

ROAD WORK

FOR ANY OPERATION THAT ENCROACHES IN THE AREA BETWEEN
THE CENTER LINE AND A LINE 2 FT. OUTSIDE THE EDGE OF THE

PAVEMENT FOR A PERIOD IN EXCESS OF 15 MINUTES BUT LESS
THAN & HOURS.

ROAD

AHEAD

C

ONE LAN

XX FT

C. FOR ANY OPERATION THAT IS MORE THAN 2 FT. OUTSIDE THE

EDGE OF THE PAVEMENT FOR A PERIOD OF LESS THAN 60
MINUTES.

A

100
TWAX

100

MAX.

100

MAX.
VEHICLE WITH DUAL FLASHERS AND FLASHING
AMBER DOME LIGHT OPERATING

CONES AT 25

TO 50 CTRS.

T2

COPTIONAL

END
ROAD WORK

T2

-VEHCLE WITH DUAL FLASHERS AND FLASHING
AMBER DOME LIGHT OPERATING

ONE LANE
NOAD
XXX FT

ROAD
WORK

AHEAD

ROAD
WORK
AHEAD

SHOULDER
WORK

SYMBOLS

WORK AREA

SIGN

SIGN ON PORTABLE OR PERMANENT SUPPORT.

FLAGGER WITH PADOLE.

CONES

TYPICAL APPLICATIONS
PATCHING PAVEMENT.

FIELD SURVEY.
CLEANING UP DEBRIS ON PAVEMENT.
CROSSWALK PANTING.

1

GENERAL NOTES

CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL BE CONFINED TO ONE TRAFFIC

LANE, LEAVING THE OPPOSITE LANE OPEN TO TRAFFIC. AT LEAST

500 FT. OF BOTH TRAFFIC LANES SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR TRAFFIC
MOVEMENT AT INTERVALS NOT GREATER THAN 1,000 FT. A COMPLETE

TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN MUST BE APPROVED FOR ANY PROJECT

EXPECTING TO EXCEED 1,000 FT. IN LENGTH INCLUDING BOTH TAPER

AND WORK AREAS.

2. FOR LOW-VOLUME SITUATIONS WITH SHORT WORK ZONES ON STRAGHT
ROADWAYS WHERE THE FLAGGER IS VISIBLE TO ROAD USERS APPROACH-

ING FROM BOTH DIRECTIONS, A SINGLE FLAGGER, POSITIONED TO BE
BLE TO ROAD USERS APPROACHING FROM BOTH DIRECTIONS, MAY BE USED.

3. FLASHING WARNING LIGHTS AND/OR FLAGS MAY BE USED TO CALL ATTEN-
TION TO THE AOVANCE WARNING SIGNS.

5. ALL SIGNS ARE TO BE REMOVED AT COMPLETION OF THE

DAY'S OPERATIONS.

6.

4. THE FLAGGERS SHALL BE IN SIGHT OF EACH OTHER OR IN DIRECT COMMUN-
CATION AT ALL TIMES.

FOR MULTILANE DIVIDED ROADWAYS THE ADVANCE WARNING

SIGNS FOR TRAFFIC APPROACHING FROM THE OPPOSITE
DIRECTION MAY BE OMITTED IF APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

SUGGESTED ADVANCE WARNING SIGN SPACING

ROAD TYPE
DISTANCE BETWEEN SIGNS (IN FT)

B C

URBAN CLOW SPEED)* 100 100

URBAN CHICH SPEED)+ 350 350 350

RURAL 500 500 500

EXPRESSWAY/FREEWAY 1,000 1500 2,640

SPEED CATEGORY TO DE DETERMNED BY WV DOH

CASE A6

TWO-LANE, TWO-WAY TRAFFIC

SHORT-TERM DPERATIONS
DAYTIME ONLY



B TO 36

ROAD
WORK
AHEAD

PROVIDING NO OTHER CONSTRUCTION OR
MANTENANCE OPERATIONS WITHIN 2 MILES

ROAD WORK

CURBING OPERATIONS OR OTHER PREVIOUSLY

COMPLETED WORK PROTECTED BY
DRUMS OR TYPE IBARRICADES

A TO 2A

-DRUMS

SHOULDER

A TO 2A

OR TYPE II BARRICADES

/AT 100' CTRS/

ONEONE LANE

XX FT.

ONE LANE
ROAD

WORKAHEADSEE NOTE 2- -SEE NOTE 2

PAVING OPERATIONS
EXCAVATED AREA WHERE

NO EXCAVATING WORK IS

BEING PERFORMED

"T

EXCAVATING OPERATIONS 250 500' TO 2A B TO 3B

TAPER
-50 MIN.

A
100 MAX.

CONES AT 25 FT. CTRS. DRUMS OR TYPE BARRICADES

AT 50 FT. CENTERS

END

ROAD WORK

PROVIDING NO OTHER CONSTRUCTION OR

MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS WITHIN 2 MILES

SUGGESTED ADVANCE WARNING SIGN SPACING

DISTANCE BETWEEN SIGNS CIN FT)
ROAD TYPE

C

URBAN CLOW SPEED) 100 100 100

URBAN CHIGH SPEED3+ 350 350 350

RURAL 500 500 500

EXPRESSWAY/FREEWAY 1,000 1500 2,640

SPEED CATEGORY TO BE CETERMINED BY WV DOH

SYMBOLS

WORK AREA

SIGN

CONES OR DRUMS. (TYPE I BARRICADES

OPTIONAL) AS APPLICABLE

SIGN ON PORTABLE OR PERMANENT SUPPORT.

FLAGGER WITH PADOLE.

Π TYPE BARRICADE.

O CHANNELIZATION DEVICES (DRUMS OR CONES).

TYPICAL APPLICATIONS

PAVEMENT WIDENING.

SHOULDER WORK.

GENERAL NOTES

WHERE DISTANCE "T" EXCEEDS 1,500 FT. ADDITIONAL
ONE LANE ROAD 1,000 FT., AND FLAGGER SIGNS (AS

NECESSARY) SHALL BE INSTALLED. THE CONES, DRUMS,
OR BARRICADES MAY BE REMOVED THROUCH THE

AREA, AN ADDITIONAL TAPER SHALL BE FORMED BY
CONES OR DRUMS IN ADVANCE OF THE EXCAVATING

OPERATIONS, ADDITIONAL FLAGGER WILL BE REQUIRED
AND THE EXCAVATED AREA SHALL BE PROTECTED BY

DRUMS OR TYPE BARRICADES AT 50 FT. CENTERS.

2. MINMUM DISTANCE IS 100 FT. WHEN "T" EXCEEDS

1,500 FT., DISTANCE SHALL BE 250 FT.

3 NO PAVING OR EXCAVATING OPERATIONS SHALL BE
PERFORMED AT NGHT UNLESS AUTHORIZED BY THE

ENGINEER. WHEN THESE OPERATIONS ARE SUSPENDEDTHESE OPERATIONS ARE SUSPENDEP
ALL VEHICLES AND EQUPMENT INCLUDING APPROPRIATE
TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE REMOVED FROM

THE PAVEMENT AND THE EXCAVATED AREA SHALL BЕ
PROTECTED BY DRUMS OR TYPE BARRICADES AT

50-FOOT50-FOOT CENTERS.CENTERS, ROADROAD WORKWORK AHEADAHEAD ANDAND SHOULDERSHOD
WORK AHEAD SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED AS SHOWN
TO PROTECT THE CURING OPERATIONS: ROAD WORK

AHEAD AND ROAD WORK 1000 FT. SIGNS SHALL В3

INSTALLED FOR TRAFFIC IN THE OPPOSITE DIRECTION.

4. CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS SHALL BE CONFINED TO

ONE TRAFFIC LANE AT A TIME LEAVING THE OPPOSITE

LANE OPEN TO TRAFFIC. AT LEAST 500 FT. OF BOTH
TRAFFIC LANES SHALL BE AVALABLE FOR TRAFFIC

MOVEMENT AT INTERVALS NOT GREATER THAN 2,500
FT. A COMPLETE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN MUST BE

APPROVED FOR ANY PROJECT EXPECTED TO EXCEED

5,000 FT. IN LENGTH INCLUDING BOTH TAPER AND

WORK AREA

5. THE FLAGGERS SHALL BE IN SIGHT OF EACH OTHER

OR IN DIRECT COMMUNICATION AT ALL TIMES.

6. ALL SIGNS SHALL BE POST MOUNTED IF THE CLOSURE
TIME EXCEEDS THREE DAYS.

7.

B

WHEN A SIDE ROAD INTERSECTS THE HIGHWAY ON
WHICH WORK IS BEING PERFORMED ADDITIONAL

TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE ERECTED AS

DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

FLASHING WARNING LIGHTS AND/OR FLAGS MAY BE

USED TO CALL ATTENTION TO THE ABOVE WARNING

SIGNS, AS NEEDED ON THE PLANS,S, AND/ORAND/OR AS DIREC

TED BY THE ENGINEER.

CASE A9
TWO-LANE, TWO-WAY TRAFFICTWO-LANE, TWO-WAT
WIDENING OF PAVEMENT

DAY OR NIGHT OPERATIONS

WHERE, AT ANY TIME, ANY VEHICLE,

EQUIPMENT, WORKERS OR THER ACTIVITIES
WILL ENCROACH ON THE PAVEMENT

DURING PAVEMENT WIDENNG OPERATIONS.
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NOTES:

< 0.3 MILLION ESALS, 19.0 MM MIX,

BINDER COURSE, PG 64S-22,

SUPERPAVE ASPHALT MIXTURE DESIGN,

ASPHALT TACK COAT

NOT TO SCALE

PAVEMENT

BITUMINOUS 

EXISTING 

(TYP.)

WITH PG 64S-22 

JOINT FACES 

COAT ENTIRE 

USING SUBBASE, NO. 2A

PLACE BACKUP MATERIAL 

 GROUND

EXISTING

AS DIRECTED

NOT TO SCALE

SUBGRADE

EXISTING 

SURFACE

PROPOSED 

AS DIRECTED

WIDTH AND LENGTH

NOTES:

EMULSIFIED ASPHALT

NOTES:

EXISTING SURFACE

GREATER

" DEPTH OR MATCH EXISTING, WHICHEVER IS 2
11

< 0.3 MILLION ESALS, 9.5 MM MIX,

WEARING COURSE, PG 64S-22,

SUPERPAVE ASPHALT MIXTURE DESIGN,

ASPHALT TACK COAT

IS GREATER

6" MIN. DEPTH OR MATCH EXISTING, WHICHEVER 

< 0.3 MILLION ESALS, 25.0 MM MIX,

BASE COURSE, PG 64S-22, 

SUPERPAVE ASPHALT MIXTURE DESIGN,

NOT TO SCALE

(TYP.)

WITH PG 64S-22 

JOINT FACES 

COAT ENTIRE 

SURFACE

PROPOSED 

AS DIRECTED

WIDTH AND LENGTH

PAVEMENT

BITUMINOUS 

EXISTING 

(TYP.)

SAWCUT OR MILL 

ROADWAY REPAIR DETAILS

SURFACE, VARIABLE DEPTH 

MILLING OF BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 

1

 SURFACE

 ROADWAY

EXISTING

COARSE AGGREGATE, NO. 89

4
"

 2
"

 

FLEXIBLE BITUMINOUS BASE REPAIR DETAIL

FLEXIBLE BITUMINOUS EDGE REPAIR DETAIL

EXISTING SURFACE

GREATER

" DEPTH OR MATCH EXISTING, WHICHEVER IS 2
11

< 0.3 MILLION ESALS, 9.5 MM MIX,

WEARING COURSE, PG 64S-22,

SUPERPAVE ASPHALT MIXTURE DESIGN,

ASPHALT TACK COAT

NOT TO SCALE

(TYP.)

WITH PG 64S-22 

JOINT FACES 

COAT ENTIRE 

SURFACE

PROPOSED 

AS DIRECTED

WIDTH AND LENGTH

PAVEMENT

BITUMINOUS 

EXISTING 

ASPHALT SEAL SURFACE REPAIR DETAIL

NOTES:

6.

5.

4.

3.

2.

1.

5.

4.

3.

2.

1.

SECTION 460.

INSTALL ASPHALT TACK COAT AS SPECIFIED IN PENNDOT PUBLICATION 408, 

408, SECTION 413.

CONSTRUCT FLEXIBLE EDGE REPAIR AS SPECIFIED IN PENNDOT PUBLICATION 

PENNDOT PUBLICATION 408, SECTION 413.3(k).

PLACE EDGE FLUSH WITH EXISTING PAVEMENT AND SEAL AS SPECIFIED IN 

PENNDOT PUBLICATION 408, SECTION 413.3(g).

PREPARE EXPOSED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SURFACES AS SPECIFIED IN 

MILL TO DEPTH AS DIRECTED BY THE REPRESENTATIVE.

SECTION 460.

INSTALL ASPHALT TACK COAT AS SPECIFIED IN PENNDOT PUBLICATION 408, 

PUBLICATION 408, SECTIONS 313 AND 413.

CONSTRUCT FLEXIBLE BASE REPAIR AS SPECIFIED IN PENNDOT 

PENNDOT PUBLICATION 408, SECTION 413.3(k).

PLACE EDGE FLUSH WITH EXISTING PAVEMENT AND SEAL AS SPECIFIED IN 

IN PENNDOT PUBLICATION 408, SECTION 413.3(g).

PREPARE EXPOSED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SURFACES AS SPECIFIED 

RECOMPACT SUBGRADE/SUBBASE TO NON-MOVEMENT.

REPRESENTATIVE.

MILL OR SAWCUT / EXCAVATE TO TOP OF SUBBASE AS DIRECTED BY THE 

3.

2.

1.

EXISTING SURFACE MATERIAL LOSS OCCURED.

PENNDOT PUBLICATION 408, SECTION 470 IN AREAS WHERE 

CONSTRUCT ASPHALT SEAL COAT REPAIR AS SPECIFIED IN 

RECOMPACT SUBGRADE TO NON-MOVEMENT.

COMPLETE REPAIR AREA AS DIRECTED BY THE REPRESENTATIVE.

FLEXIBLE BITUMINOUS SURFACE REPAIR DETAIL

 SUBBASE

EXISTING

 SUBBASE

EXISTING

 SUBBASE

EXISTING

SECTION 460.

INSTALL ASPHALT TACK COAT AS SPECIFIED IN PENNDOT PUBLICATION 408, 

PUBLICATION 408, SECTION 413.

CONSTRUCT FLEXIBLE BASE REPAIR AS SPECIFIED IN PENNDOT 

PENNDOT PUBLICATION 408, SECTION 413.3(k).

PLACE EDGE FLUSH WITH EXISTING PAVEMENT AND SEAL AS SPECIFIED IN 

IN PENNDOT PUBLICATION 408, SECTION 413.3(g).

PREPARE EXPOSED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL SURFACES AS SPECIFIED 

MILL AREA AS DIRECTED BY THE REPRESENTATIVE.

5.

4.

3.

2.

1.

DEPTH 

VARIABLE 

SURFACE, 

PAVEMENT 

BITUMINOUS 

MILLING OF 

OF 1

WIDTH AND LENGTH

DATE:

DRAWN BY: 

CHECKED BY: 

APPROVED BY:

REVISIONDATENO. BY APP'D.
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400 - 12

MS-0450-0004 
Driving Surface Aggregate (DSA) and Material Requirements  

 
I. DESCRIPTION — This work is the construction of Driving Surface Aggregate. When placed on subgrade, this 

work includes the preparation of subgrade as specified in Publication 408, Section 210.    
 
II. MATERIAL — Obtain Material from a source listed in Bulletin 14 if using liquid fuels monies. 
 

A. Certification. Certification. MS-447A 
 

B. Aggregate. Publication 408, Section 703 and as follows: 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Quality Control 
Determine the resistance to degradation using the Los Angeles Abrasion test, AASHTO T-96 (ASTM C 131). 
The loss of mass shall be less than 40%. Existing tests made for and approved by PennDOT will be 
accepted. Testing will be performed by an independent lab at the owner’s expense. 

Aggregate will be within the range of pH 6 – pH 12.45 as measured by EPA 9045C. Testing will be performed 
by an independent lab at the owner’s expense. 

Derive 95% of the aggregate mix from the crushing of clean rock material. If 10% of the aggregate mix does 
not pass the #200 sieve, utilize up to 5% external source material approved by the engineer to the mix. Do 
not add clay or silt. Determine the amount of particles less than # 200 sieve size by using the washing 
procedures specified in PTM No. 100. Lime kiln Dust and cement Kiln Dust may be added to DSA to account  
for up to 50% of the fines passing the #200 sieve.  

 
III. CONSTRUCTION —  
 

A. Equipment: Spreaders. Publication 408, Section 320.3(a)3, Paver preferred 
           Compaction Equipment. Publication 408, Section 108.05(c) 3.a, 3.b, 3.e, 4. 
 

B. General. Prepare the subgrade as specified in Publication 408, Section 210 and as follows, before placing 
(DSA). Do not place (DSA) material on soft, muddy, or frozen areas. 

    
Correct unsatisfactory subgrade conditions developing ahead of the paving operations by scarifying, 
reshaping, and recompacting, or by replacing the subgrade. The subgrade must be crowned to ½ to ¾ inch 
per foot, flat “A” cross profile. This may be precluded by the absence of sufficient material such as occurs 
when bedrock is exposed. 

  When required, evenly place separation fabric according to manufacturer’s recommendations, after 
scarification. 

 
C. Mixing. Use acceptable methods to mix (DSA) and water to obtain optimum moisture content for the mix as 

determined by PTM No. 106 before delivery to the project. Use material containing optimum moisture to 
prevent segregation during stockpiling, hauling, placing, and to minimize water added during compaction. 
Maintain (DSA) aggregate at optimum moisture from before placement to compaction. AASHTO T-99, ASTM 
D698, or PA Test Method No. 106. 

 
D. Transport. Use tarps to cover 100% of the load’s exposed surface from the time of loading until immediately 

before placement. 

PASSING SIEVE MINIMUM MAXIMUM  
37.5 mm (1½ Inch) 100%  

19 mm (¾ Inch) 65% 95% 

4.75 mm (#4)  30% 65% 

1.18 mm (#16)  15% 30% 

75 µm (#200)  10% 15% 
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E. Placement. Place the (DSA) on the subgrade using a paver without causing segregation.   
  
 Place (DSA) to a minimum un-compacted depth of 6 inches and a maximum un-compacted depth 

of 8 inches in one lift. The crown or side slope must range from ½ to ¾ inch per foot, for road widths up to  
20 feet. 

 
Material is to be be delivered and placed at optimum moisture content +/- 1% as determined for that particular  
source. The optimum percentage moisture is to be determined using Proctor Test ASTM D698, procedure C,  
standard.  

 
F. Compaction. Compaction and Density. Compact DSA to between 95% and 100% of the maximum dry-mass 

(dry-weight) density, determined according to PTM No. 106, Method B. At locations directed by the owner, 
determine the in-place density for each 2500 m2 (3,000 square yards), of each layer according to AASHTO 
T 191 or T 310.  

 
 Beginning on the lower or berm side of the crown, begin rolling and work to the top of the crown by 

overlapping the successive longitudinal passes. Utilize static mode on the initial and downgrade passes. 
Do not run the roller lengthwise directly over the crown. Compact to specified density requirements, using 
equipment specified is Publication 408, Section 108.05(c) 3.a, 3.b, 3.e, or 4. 

 
G. Incidental. To fill driving surface areas outside the specified width, such as driveway entrances, turnouts 

and wider passing lanes, add additional new DSA material to fill to the same depth specified throughout the 
project. If berm edges do not exist to hold the fill, then place, taper and compact sufficient material to form 
protective edge berms. 

 
H. Plasticity Index. Material must not exceed Plasticity Index (PI) rating of 6. The laboratory test required for  

there results is ASTM-D4318-Standard Test Method for Liquid Limit, Plastic Limit, and Plasticity Index of 
Soils.  

 
 IV. MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT — Ton  
 
 
 


